
TY 

Atlanta Field Office -Audit Division 
3003 Chamblee Tucker Rd 

Atlanta, GA 30341 

September 1 1,2003 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Kenneth 0.Burris, Jr. 

FROM: 
Field OfficeDirector 

SUBJECT: City of Gulf Shores, Alabama 
FEMA Disaster No. 1250-DR-AL 
Audit Report No. DA-28-03 

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) audited public assistance funds awarded to the 
City of Gulf Shores, Alabama. The objective of the audit was to determine whether the 
City accounted for and expended FEMA funds according to federal regulations and 
FEMA guidelines. 

The City received an award of $1,429,5 13 from the Alabama Emergency Management 
Agency, a FEMA grantee, to remove debris, provide emergency protective measure an 
repair facilities damaged as a result of Hurricane Georges in September 1998. The aw 
provided 75 percent F E W  funding for two large projects and seven small pmjec$. ' 
audit was limited to the $1,276,573 awarded and claimed under the two large projects, as 
follows: 

Project Amount Amount 
Number Claimed 
54825 $508,653 $508,653 
53952 767.920 767,920 

$1.276.573 $1.276.573 


The audit covered the period September 1998 to April 2001. During this period, the City 
received $957,430 of FEMA fundsunder the two large projects. 

1According to FEMA regulations, a large project costs $47,100 or more and a small project costs less than 
$47,100. 






